
 

Please contact Julie Zientek on 01270 686466 
E-Mail: julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for further 

information or to give notice of a question to be asked by a member of the public  

 

Licensing Committee Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 8th June, 2015 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on 
the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a total period of 10 minutes is 

allocated for members of the public to address the Committee on any matter relevant 
to the work of the Committee. 
 
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman will 
decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where 
there are a number of speakers. 
 
Members of the public are not required to give notice to use this facility. However, as 
a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with 
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



4. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2015. 

 
5. Minutes of Licensing Sub-Committees  (Pages 3 - 16) 
 
 To receive the minutes of the following meetings: 

 
Licensing Act Sub-Committee 
 
27 March 2015 
6 May 2015 
 
General Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
2 April 2015 
10 April 2015 
 

6. Terms of Reference  (Pages 17 - 28) 
 
 For Members’ information, the Committee’s terms of reference and those of its sub-

committees, as set out in the Constitution, are attached. 
 

7. Update on the Licensing Committee's Working Group  (Pages 29 - 32) 
 
 To note the progress of the Licensing Committee Working Group tasked with looking 

into the Late Night Levy.  
 

8. Details of Licensed Vehicles Suspended  (Pages 33 - 40) 
 
 To note the licensed vehicles suspended by Licensing Officers for the period 1 

January 2015 to 20 May 2015. 
 

9. Revised Statement of Gambling Principles  (Pages 41 - 118) 
 
 To consider the proposed revised Statement of Principles. 

 
THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee 

held on Monday, 9th March, 2015 at Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, Rhoda Bailey, I Faseyi, M Hardy, A Harewood, 
L Jeuda, S Jones, D Mahon, M Parsons, L Smetham and J  Wray 

 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Sheela Dutton, Lawyer 
Nick Kelly, Environmental Protection Team Leader 
Hamish Roscoe, Senior Enforcement Officer, Environmental Protection 
Julie Zientek, Democratic Services Officer 

 
14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors D Bebbington, S Davies and G 
Wait. 
 

15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

16 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

17 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2015 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

18 MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee 
meetings held on 27 January 2015 and 30 January 2015, and the General 
Licensing Sub-Committee meetings held on 4 February 2015 and 17 
February 2015 be received. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



19 IMPLEMENTATION OF THE MOBILE HOMES ACT 2013 (FEES AND 
CHARGES POLICY)  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the recently enacted Mobile 
Homes Act 2013, which amended the Caravan Sites and Control of 
Development Act 1960. 
 
The Act was intended to raise standards in the industry across the country.  
It introduced important changes relating to the buying, selling and gifting of 
residential caravans and the setting of pitch fees.  It also enabled effective 
enforcement action to be taken against operators who failed to comply 
with their licence obligations.  In addition, the Act allowed the Council to 
recover the costs of administering the statutory licensing function with 
respect to residential caravan sites through the setting of local fees and 
charges. 
 

RESOLVED 
 
(a) That the changes introduced by the Mobile Homes Act 2013 be 

noted. 
 
(b) That the Principal Manager, Regulatory Services and Health, be 

given delegated authority to exercise the Council’s powers under the 
Mobile Homes Act 2013, apart from setting fees, until such time as 
the matter is further considered by the Constitution Committee. 

 
(c) That the Regulatory Services and Health Mobile Homes Act 2013 

Fees and Charges Policy 2015-16, as set out in Appendix 1 to the 
report, be approved. 

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.33 pm 
 

Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 2



 

 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee 

held on Friday, 27th March, 2015 at Committee Suite 2/3 - Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach, CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 
Councillors M Parsons and L Smetham 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader 
Patricia 
[...]
 Licensing Officers, Police and other responsible authorities; 

4. That all alcohol which is offered for sale be held in a secure area 
whilst the premises are open, outside the licensed hours, to the 
satisfaction of the Police Licensing Officer. 

 
The Applicant and Parties who had made relevant representations were 
reminded of their right to appeal this decision to the Magistrates Court 
within 21 days. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and concluded at 10.25 am 

 
Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 

 
 

Page 4



 

 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee 

held on Wednesday, 6th May, 2015 at Committee Room 3 - Municipal 
Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor W S Davies (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rhoda Bailey and I Faseyi 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Tracey Billington, Enforcement Officer - Environmental Protection 
Nikki Cadman, Licensing Officer 
Jodi Embery, Licensing Officer 
Aoife Ryan, Lawyer 
Julie Zientek, Democratic Services Officer 
 

30 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor S Davies be appointed Chairman. 
 

31 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

32 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - THE VINE INN, 42 
HOSPITAL STREET, NANTWICH, CHESHIRE CW5 5RP  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application to vary a 
Premises Licence for The Vine Inn, 42 Hospital Street, Nantwich. 
 
The following attended the hearing and made representations with respect 
to the application: 
 
•  the applicant 
•  a representative of the applicant 
•  two local residents 
•  a representative of the Environmental Health Service 
 
After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after taking 
account of: 
 
•  The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the Licensing 
Act 2003 

•  Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement
[...]
 as a driving 

Page 7



 

 

licence, passport or proof of age card with the PASS hologram-
Challenge 21. 

 
7. A record shall be kept detailing all refused sales of alcohol. The 

record must include the date and time of the refused sale and the 
name of the member of staff who refused the sale. The record shall 
be available for inspection at the premises by the police or an 
authorised officer of the Local Authority at all times whilst the 
premises are open. 

 
The Applicant and Parties who had made relevant representations were 
reminded of their right to appeal this decision to the Magistrates Court 
within 21 days. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and concluded at 11.32 am 
 

Councillor W S Davies (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 8



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the General Licensing Sub-Committee 

held on Thursday, 2nd April, 2015 at West Committee Room  - Municipal 
Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe, CW1 2BJ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 
Councillors D Bebbington, W S Davies, I Faseyi and L Smetham 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Patricia Evans, Lawyer (Observer) 
Jim Hopper, Licensing Officer 
Martin Kilduff, Licensing Officer (Observer) 
Aoife Ryan, Lawyer 
Julie Zientek, Democratic Services Officer 
 

76 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor P Whiteley be appointed Chairman. 
 

77 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

78 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

79 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A) 4 of 
the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involved the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 and public 
interest would not be served in publishing the information. 
 

80 14-15/37 CON
[...]
 convened to enable the Sub-Committee to determine whether 
the licence holder remained a fit and proper person to hold a Joint 
Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver Licence. 
 
The licence holder was not in attendance at the hearing. 
 
After a full hearing, and in accordance with the rules of procedure, the 
Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after taking account of all 
the evidence, the following course of action had been agreed. 
 
RESOLVED - That the licence holder is no longer a fit and proper person 
to hold a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s Licence and that the 
licence be revoked. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the licence holder would be reminded of 
the right to appeal this decision to the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and concluded at 12.57 pm 
 

Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the General Licensing Sub-Committee 

held on Friday, 10th April, 2015 at Committee Suite 1 & 2, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rhoda Bailey, D Bebbington, A Harewood and M Parsons 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Jim Hopper, Licensing Officer 
Martin Kilduff, Licensing Officer (Observer) 
Aoife Ryan, Lawyer 
Julie Zientek, Democratic Services Officer 

 
84 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 
RESOLVED – That Councillor P Whiteley be appointed Chairman. 
 

85 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

86 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

87 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A) 4 of 
the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involved the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of 
Part 1 of Schedu
[...]
ct (decision to give counter notice following 
an objection to a temporary use notice) 

(xxv) schedule 12 of the 2005 Act (determination as to cancellation of a club 
gaming permit or club machine permit) 

(xxvi) schedule 12 of the 2005 Act (consideration of representations in 
relation to the proposed rejection of a club gaming permit or club 
machine permit). 

(xxvii) section 284 of the 2005 Act (determination of whether an order 
disapplying section 279 or 282(1) of the 2005 Act in relation to 
specified premises to be made) 

(xxviii) section 212 of the 2005 Act (power to set fees) 
 

Page 28



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

 
Date of Meeting: 

 
8th June 2015 

Report of: Miss Kim Evans – Licensing Team Leader 
Subject/Title: Update on the Licensing Committee’s working group   
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Les Gilbert – Communities  
  
 
                         
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 To provide Members’ with an update on the progress of the Licensing 

Committee working group tasked with looking into the Late Night Levy.  
 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the Committee notes the report. 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 To update Members of the Committee on the work of the group.  
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 All 
 
6.0 Policy Implications  
 
6.1 The work and any recommendations of the working group would link directly to 

the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy.  
 
7.0 Financial Implications  
 
7.1 None identified 
 
8.0 Legal Implications 
 
8.1  None identified 
 
9.0 Risk Management  
 
9.1 Not applicable 

Page 29 Agenda Item 7



 
10.0 Background 
 
10.1 On the 14th January 2014 the Licensing Committee was asked by Cabinet, 

following a Notice of Motion, to consider whether it would be appropriate or not 
to implement a Late Night Levy. Following consideration of the request, the 
Licensing Committee resolved: 

 
‘That a Working Group, formed from Members of the Licensing 
Committee, be set up to identify options which may reduce the 
harmful effects of alcohol consumption within the Cheshire East 
area.’ 

 
10.2 The Working Group recognised the broad mandate given by the Licensing 

Committee and determined that it was necessary to look at the full range of 
powers at the Licensing Authority’s disposal to achieve positive outcomes in the 
late night economy.  

 
10.3 The Working Group set its own project plan (appendix 1) in line with the 

resolution and instruction from the Licensing Committee. The group is 
considering a number of other options available in addition to the Late Night 
Levy: 

 
§ Early Morning Restrictions Orders 
§ Designated Public Place Orders/Public Space Protection Orders 
§ Cumulative Impact Policies  
§ Voluntary and best practice schemes 
§ Any other matter the Group considers appropriate 

 
10.4 To help it formulate its recommendations to the Licensing Committee, the 

Group has identified a number of key stakeholders to provide information and 
evidence. These stakeholders are set out in full in the project plan and include; 
Cheshire Police, CEC Public Health Team, licence holders and trade 
representatives. The group has met on the following occasions: 

 
7th March 2014 – Initial meeting to elect the Chairman and Vice-
Chairman and to set and agree the project plan.  
24th March 2014 – Meeting to discuss information circulated to 
Members by email; examples of the different types of voluntary schemes 
and how they work, Business Improvement Districts, Drinking Banning 
Orders, and information on action taken by other Licensing Authorities.   
12th June 2014 – Considered licensing income and expenditure in a 
meeting with the Finance Portfolio Holder. Members wanted to establish 
what scope there was to use current income from fees.  
21st August 2014 – Members invited Cllr Jos Saunders to provide 
information on the ways Poynton Town Council had successfully tackled 
alcohol related anti-social beha
[...]
 of Licensed Vehicles Suspended  
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Les Gilbert – Communities  
 
                         
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report sets out the licensed vehicles suspended by Licensing Officers for 

the period 1st January 2015 to 20th May 2015.  
 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That Members note the content of the report the details in appendix 1.  
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Licensing Committee’s scheme of delegations provides that Members be 

informed of the vehicles suspended under powers delegated to Officers.  
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 All  
 
6.0 Policy Implications  
 
6.1 None identified 
 
7.0 Financial Implications  
 
7.1 None identified 
 
8.0 Legal Implications  
 
8.1 The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 provides the 

Licensing Authority with two ways to suspend licenced vehicles.  
 
8.2 Section 60 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 - 

Suspension and revocation of vehicle licences: 
 

Page 33 Agenda Item 8



(1) Notwithstanding anything in the Act of 1847 or in this Part of this Act, a 
district council may suspend or revoke, or (on application therefore under 
section 40 of the Act of 1847 or section 48 of this Act, as the case may be) 
refuse to renew a vehicle licence on any of the following grounds— 
 

(a)     that the hackney carriage or private hire vehicle is unfit for use as a 
hackney carriage or private hire vehicle; 

(b)     any offence under, or non-compliance with, the provisions of the 
Act of 1847 or of this Part of this Act by the operator or driver; or 

(c)     any other reasonable cause. 
   
 (2) Where a district council suspend, revoke or refuse to renew any licence 

under this section they shall give to the proprietor of the vehicle notice of the 
grounds on which the licence has been suspended or revoked or on which they 
have refused to renew the licence within fourteen days of such suspension, 
revocation or refusal.  

 
 (3) Any proprietor aggrieved by a decision of a district council under this section 

may appeal to a magistrates’ court. 
 
8.3 Section 68 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
  
 Fitness of hackney carriages and private hire vehicles: 
 Any authorised officer of the Council in question or any constable shall have 

power at all reasonable times to inspect and test, for the purpose of 
ascertaining fitness, any hackney carriage or private hire vehicle licensed by the 
County Borough Council or any taximeter affixed to such a vehicle, and if he is 
not satisfied as to the fitness of the hackney carriage or private hire vehicle or 
as to the accuracy of the taximeter he may by notice in writing require the 
proprietor of the hackney carriage or private hire vehicle to make it or its 
taximeter available for further inspection and testing at such reasonable time 
and place as may be specified in the notice and suspend the vehicle licence 
until such time as such authorised officer or constable is so satisfied. 

 
 Provided that, if the authorised officer or constable is not so satisfied before the 

expiration of a period of two months, the said licence shall, by virtue of this 
section, be deemed to have been revoked and subsections (2) and (3) of 
Section 60 of this Act (i.e. Notice of Revocation and Right of Appeal, 
respectively) shall apply with any necessary modifications. 

 
9.0 Risk Management  
 
9.1 There is an opportunity to appeal against a suspension under section 60 of the 

Act as soon as the Notice is issued. In respect of a suspension under section 
68 a right of appeal does not apply until a notice of revocation is issued.  

 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 The Council’s Scheme of Delegations makes provision for Officers to suspend 

vehicles in certain circumstances. This would include:  

Page 34



§ Where the vehicle is in breach of a Council condition (eg failed to 
attend a 6 month test or incorrect signage),  

§ A breach of legislation or byelaws (eg not having a meter in a 
hackney carriage) 

§ Accident damage to the vehicle 
 
10.2 The Licensing Team also periodically reports the vehicles suspended to the 

Licensing Committee.  
 
11.0 Access to Information 

 
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 
the report writer: 
 
Name: Miss Kim Evans 
Designation: Licensing Team Leader 
Tel No: 0300 123 5015 
Email: kim.evans@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1

Licence 

Number Type of vehicle Licence Holder Date Suspended Reason

8083

QXA  Hackney Carriage Vehicle 

Licence Bowlings Taxis Limited 05/01/15 Failed to present for 6 month test

8108

QXA  Hackney Carriage Vehicle 

Licence Mr Irshad Ali 08/01/15 Accident damage to rear panel

8029

QXA  Hackney Carriage Vehicle 

Licence Mr Fahad Chaudhary 12/01/15 Accident damage 

3222

QXA  Hackney Carriage Vehicle 

Licence Mr Ayaz Mahmood 20/01/15 Accident damage 

8060

QXA  Hackney Carriage Vehicle 

Licence Mr Hashim Khan Durrani 02/02/15 Accident damage

2405 QXC  Priv Hire Vehicle Licence Mr MD.Enamul Hoque 10/02/15 Left country

2625 QXC  Priv Hire Vehicle Licence Mr MD.Enamul Hoque 10/02/15 Left country

8062

QXA  Hackney Carriage Vehicle 

Licence Mr Roger Graham Eastwood 11/02/15 Accident damage

2222

QXA  Hackney Carriage Vehicle 

Licence Mr Paul Bellamy 12/02/15 Accident damage

8172

QXA  Hackney Carriage Vehicle 

Licence Mr Saeed Akhtar 17/02/15 Accident damage

8192

QXA  Hackney Carriage Vehicle 

Licence Unitown Hire Ltd 27/02/15 Accident damage

2158

QXA  Hackney Carriage Vehicle 

Licence Mr John William Kennedy 04/03/15 Failed to present for 6 month test

2057

QXA  Hackney Carriage Vehicle 

Licence Mr Abdus Samad 04/03/15 Accident damage

P
age 37



2343 QXC  Priv Hire Vehicle Licence Mr Lawrence Melvyn Grace 10/03/15

Presentedfor test in dangerous condition 

(abandoned)

2140

QXA  Hackney 
[...]
icence Mr Albert Robert Oakes 09/04/15

Vehicle disposed of without proper 

notification

4134 QXC  Priv Hire Vehicle Licence Mr Frederick George Carless 14/04/15 Failed to present for 6 month test

3010 QXC  Priv Hire Vehicle Licence Mr John Paul Singleton 15/04/15 Failed to present for 6 month test

2402 QXC  Priv Hire Vehicle Licence Cars R uss Ltd 15/04/15 Failed to present for 6 month test

4230 QXC  Priv Hire Vehicle Licence Cars R Uss Ltd 15/04/15 Failed to present for 6 month test

2597 QXC  Priv Hire Vehicle Licence Mr John Calvert 15/04/15 Failed to present for 6 month test

4164 QXC  Priv Hire Vehicle Licence Ms Deborah Jane Palin 15/04/15 Failed to present for 6 month test

8080

QXA  Hackney Carriage Vehicle 

Licence Mr Tony Neokli 15/04/15

Accident damage and failed to present for 

inspection

8128

QXA  Hackney Carriage Vehicle 

Licence Mr Nasir Habib 16/04/15 Failed to present for inspection

8123

QXA  Hackney Carriage Vehicle 

Licence Mr Salam Miah 22/04/15 Failed test in dangerous state

8167

QXA  Hackney Carriage Vehicle 

Licence Arrivals Star Limited 30/04/15 Failed test in dangerous state

1033

QXA  Hackney Carriage Vehicle 

Licence Mr Damian Paul Sayer 05/05/15 Accident damage

P
age 39



4171 QXC  Priv Hire Vehicle Licence Mr John Paul Singleton 07/05/15 Accident damage to the front of vehicle

P
age 40



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

 
Date of Meeting: 

 
8th June 2015 

Report of: Miss Kim Evans – Licensing Team Leader 
Subject/Title: Revised Statement of Gambling Principles 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Les Gilbert – Localism and Enforcement  
  
 
                         
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The Gambling Act 2005 requires Local Authorities to prepare and publish a 

statement of the principles that they propose to apply when exercising their 
functions under the Act during the three year period to which the statement 
applies. 

 
1.2 The Council is required to review its existing statement of principles and 

publish the revised version by no later than 31st January 2016. In preparing a 
revised statement the Council must undertake a consultation exercise with 
stakeholders. 

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the Licensing Committee considers the content of the revised statement 

(appendix 1) and make any appropriate changes prior to formal consultation.  
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The statement of principles under the Gambling Act 2005 forms part of the 

Council’s Policy Framework. Therefore, in accordance with the Budget and 
Policy Framework Procedure Rules, the responsibility for drawing up the initial 
proposals rests with the Executive. For this reason, the Licensing Committee is 
requested to recommend the draft statement to the relevant Cabinet Member so 
that the required statutory consultation process may commence. 

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 All 
 
6.0 Policy Implications  
 

Page 41 Agenda Item 9



6.1 The decision within 2.0 seeks approval for a draft policy following consultation 
having taken place with relevant stakeholders. 

 
7.0 Financial Implications  
 
7.1 None identified 
 
8.0 Legal Implications  
 
8.1 By virtue of section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 (‘the 2005 Act’) the Licensing 

Authority is required to prepare and publish a statement of the principles that it 
proposes to apply in exercising its functions under the 2005 Act during the three 
year period to which the policy applies. Statements must usually be revised and 
published in respect of every period of three years, that being 2016 – 2019.  

 
8.2 The Statement of Principles forms part of the Council’s Policy Framework. As 

such, the final decision to approve a statement of principles or a revision of the 
statement rests with full Council. In addition, in developing a revised statement 
of principles, the Authority must comply with its Budget and Policy Framework 
Procedure Rules (as set out within the Constitution)
[...]
cted 
characteristics.’ 

 
9.0 Risk Management  
 
9.1 Compliance with the provisions of section 349 of the 2005 Act and the 2006 

Regulations, having regard to the provisions of the Guidance, compliance with 
the Budget & Police Framework Procedure Rules, and giving appropriate 
weight and consideration to any consultation responses received will mitigate 
the risk of a successful challenge of the final Statement of Principles. 

 
10.0 Background 
 
10.1 As set out above, the Gambling Act 2005 requires licensing authorities to 

prepare and publish a statement of principles that it proposes to apply in 
exercising its functions under the Act. The current statement of principles was 
approved in 2013 and took into account the requirements of the Gambling Act 
2005 (Licensing Authority Policy Statement) (England and Wales) Regulations 
2006 in terms of its form and content. 

 
10.2 The draft statement, a copy of which is attached as Appendix 1, incorporates 

some minor amendments, changes in legislation or practices (such as specific 
sections on the splitting of premises and primary gambling activity) and takes 
into account the request from the Gambling Commission that Licensing 
Authorities prepare a local area assessment. The Licensing Section has not 
received any comments about the drafting of the current statement from 
stakeholders in the period since it came into force. Similarly, the Council has 
not been challenged on the current Statement. 

 
10.3 The Council’s current Statement of Gambling Principles is set out at appendix 2 

and is provided for the purposes of comparison with the revised statement.  
  
11.0 Access to Information 

 
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 
the report author: 
 
Name: Miss Kim Evans 
Designation: Licensing Team Leader 
Tel No: 0300 123 5015 
Email: kim.evans@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Statement of Gambling Principles

 

Cheshir
[...]
 respect to the exchange of information between it and the Gambling 
Commission, and the functions under section 350 of the Act with respect to the 
exchange of information between it and the other persons listed in Schedule 6 to 
the Act. 

 
16.2 In fulfilling its functions and obligations under the Gambling Act 2005 the Licensing 

Authority will exchange relevant information with other regulatory bodies and will 
establish protocols in this respect.  In exchanging such information, the Licensing 
Authority will conform to the requirements of data protection and freedom of 
information legislation in accordance with the Council’s existing policies. In addition, 
the Licensing Authority will act in accordance with guidance from the Commission 
and adopt the principles of better regulation. 

 
16.3 Details of those persons making representations will be made available to 

applicants to allow for negotiation unless the individual notifies the Licensing 
Authority to the contrary within seven days of a request for confirmation of this. In 
the event of a hearing being held, the representation will form part of a public 
document.  Anyone making representations will be informed that their details will be 
disclosed unless they advise to the contrary. 

 
16.4 Data subjects may make requests for information held by the Licensing Authority 

about themselves to the Data Protection Officer, Cheshire East Council. 
 

 
17 Enforcement 
 

17.1 The Act requires licensing authorities to state the principles that they will apply 
when exercising their functions under Part 15 of the Act (inspection of premises) 
and the powers under section 346 (power to institute criminal proceedings in 
respect of offences specified). 

 
17.2 The Council is a signatory to the Regulator Compliance Code and will follow the 

principles set out in it.  The Code is based around the principles of consistency, 
transparency and proportionality. These principles are reflected within Cheshire 
E
[...]
by regulations to be attached 
to a licence 
 

Default 
Condition: 

Means a specified condition provided by regulations to be attached 
to a licence, unless excluded by Cheshire East Council 
 

Responsible 
Authority: 

For the purposes of this Act, the following are responsible 
authorities in relation to premises: 

1. The Licensing Authority in whose area the premises are 
wholly or mainly situated (“Cheshire East Council”); 

2. The Gambling Commission;  
3. Cheshire Constabulary; 
4. Cheshire Fire & Rescue Service; 
5. Local Planning Authority, Cheshire East Council;  
6. Environmental Health Department, Cheshire East Council; 
7. Local Safeguarding Children Board; 
8. HM Customs and Excise. 

 
Interested 
Party: 

For the purposes of this Act, a person is an interested party in 
relation to a premises licence if, in the opinion of the Licensing 
Authority which issues the licence or to which the application is 
made, the person:- 
 

a) Lives sufficiently close to the premises to be likely to be 
affected by the authorised activities; 

b) Has business interests that might be affected by the 
authorised activities; 

c) Represents persons who satisfy a) or b) above. 

 

Page 118


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Minutes of Licensing Sub-Committees
	Minutes , 06/05/2015 Licensing Act Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 02/04/2015 General Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 10/04/2015 General Licensing Sub-Committee

	6 Terms of Reference
	7 Update on the Licensing Committee's Working Group
	8 Details of Licensed Vehicles Suspended
	List of Suspended vehicles - Appendix 1

	9 Revised Statement of Gambling Principles
	Revised SOGP April 2015 v5
	SOGP - Area Profile  - Appendix 1 (TB)
	Summary of gaming machine categories - Appendix 2
	Summary of machine provisions by premises - Appendix 3
	Summary of gaming entitlements for clubs and alcohol licensed premises - Appendix 4
	TABLE OF DELEGATION OF LICENSING FUNCTIONS - Appendix 5
	Gambling-Statement-Of-Principal

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee
held on Monday, 8th June, 2015 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor W S Davies (Chairman)

Councillors E Brooks, B Dooley, I Faseyi, A Harewood, L Jeuda, M Parsons, 
L Smetham, G Wait and J Wray

OFFICERS PRESENT

Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader
Peter Jones, Lawyer
Aoife Ryan, Lawyer
Julie Zientek, Democratic Services Officer

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors D Bebbington, M Hardy,
L Wardlaw and M Warren.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

3 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present.

4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2015 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

5 MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee 
meetings held on 27 March 2015 and 6 May 2015, and the General 
Licensing Sub-Committee meetings held on 2 April 2015 and 10 April 2015 
be received.

6 TERMS OF REFERENCE 

RESOLVED – That the Committee’s Terms of Reference and those of its 
Sub-Committees, as set out in the Constitution, be noted.



7 UPDATE ON THE LICENSING COMMITTEE'S WORKING GROUP 

The Committee considered a report regarding the Licensing Committee 
Working Group, which had been established with the aim of identifying 
options which may reduce the harmful effects of alcohol consumption 
within the Cheshire East area.

Following recent changes in the membership of the Licensing Committee it 
was necessary to reinstate the Working Group and ensure that 
outstanding actions were completed.

RESOLVED – That the work of the Group and the progress made to date 
be noted.

8 DETAILS OF LICENSED VEHICLES SUSPENDED 

The Committee considered a report regarding licensed vehicles that had 
been suspended by Licensing Officers during the period 1 January 2015 to 
20 May 2015.

The Council’s Scheme of Delegation made provision for officers to 
suspend vehicles in certain circumstances, including where vehicles were 
in breach of a Council condition, a breach of legislation or byelaws, and 
accident damage.  Details of vehicles suspended by officers were 
periodically reported to the Licensing Committee. 

RESOLVED – That the licensed vehicles suspended by Licensing Officers 
for the period 1 January 2015 to 20 May 2015, as set out in appendix 1 to 
the report, be noted.

9 REVISED STATEMENT OF GAMBLING PRINCIPLES 

The Committee considered a report regarding the Council’s draft revised 
Statement of Gambling Principles.

The Gambling Act 2005 required local authorities to prepare and publish a 
statement of the principles that they proposed to apply when exercising 
their functions under the Act during the three year period to which the 
statement applied.  The Council was required to review its existing 
statement of principles and publish the revised version by no later than 31 
January 2016.  In preparing a revised statement, the Council had to 
undertake a consultation exercise with stakeholders.

The draft Statement, which was attached as Appendix 1 to the report, 
incorporated minor amendments, changes in legislation or practice and a 
local area assessment.



RESOLVED – That the Cabinet Member for Communities be 
recommended to approve the draft revised Statement of Gambling 
Principles, to enable the statutory consultation process to commence.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.35 pm

Councillor W S Davies (Chairman)


